freedomRail® EDGE 20”X29” LOWER UNIT INSTALLATION GUIDE

REQUIRED TOOLS

+ Power Drill J *3/16” &5/15” Drill Bit ———~ < Pencil » =

+Level ormmn « #2 Phillips Bit — « Tape Measure (@)

« Stud Finder m * #2 Screwdriver =—

INSTALL RAIL (R)

The Rail is the primary support component of the freedomRail
EDGE system. Ensuring the Rail is mounted level and secure is an
important step. The standard height of the Rail is 32” from the
floor to the center of the diamond hole <> .

BLACK STUD SCREW ANCHOR ANCHOR SCREW
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ALWAYS SECURE A STUD SCREW OR SCREW AND
ANCHORIN FIRST AND LAST HOLE.
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ANCHOR SCREW SCREW IN SCREW EVERY 8 HOLES
BETWEEN STUDS  ALL STUDS

1. A single Lower Unit requires the Rail to be cut to 31'/2" long. If
your design uses multiple Lower Cabinet sections, review your
design to determine if you need to cut your Rail.

2. Measure up 32" from the floor and use a Stud Finder to locate
and mark the beginning and end of a stud along the length of
the Rail. There might only be one.

3. Between the stud marks, measure up 32" from the floor and
make a horizontal mark.

4. Place the Rail on the wall with the horizontal
stud line visible through a diamond hole. ) SO oon
Use a #2 Philips Bit to drive a Black Stud B
Screw === into the stud, through the 2 1
diamond hole, on the mark. -

4. While leveling the Rail, use a #2 Philips Bit to drive a Black Stud
Screw into the remaining studs.

5. Next, add Anchors == and Anchor Screws === Use a */;5"
Drill Bit to drill a hole through the wall in the first and last hole,
and between each Stud Screw, no more than 8” apart.

6. Insert an Anchor into each hole and drive in [N 0

INSTALL INTO STUD

BLACK
STUD SCREW

Anchors Screws. IMPORTANT: Allow the “"‘§°" E / :ﬂ“ SCREW
screw to turn 6-8 rotations after it’s flush —--{f\' Q{EE
with the Rail so the Anchor tightens into a |/

ball behind the drywall. .

7. Review your design to determine if a second Rail is required. If a
second Rail is required and needs cut, measure the Rail and cut it
to length.

8.To hang a second Rail, repeat these steps while holding the
second Rail flush and level with the first Rail.

9. Once all of the screws are installed, place the Rail Cover on the
Rail by aligning the cover slot and Rail edge. Press firmly down-
wards. Start at one end and slide your hands the entire length of
the Cover and back until it is tight.
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2. Attach a Panel Hang Bracket B

3. Each Fixed Shelf requires three Fixed Shelf Bolts™z

4. Place Panels with edgebanded side
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SCAN TO LEARN

For complete installation information

including videos to watch and learn visit:
OrganizedLiving.com/Installation/freedomRailEDGE

SCANTO LEARN.
MIRA Y APRENDE.

ASSEMBLE UNIT

1. Remove all of the product from both cartons. Arrange the Left
and Right Panel, with the predrilled holes facing up and the
long edgebanded sides facing each other.

% @
12x - FIXED 6x - EURO . .
SHELF BOLT SCREW . :
7 U 1x - RIGHT PANEL 1x - LEFT PANEL
S % : : : :
8x - SHELF 8x - FOOT - -
LPIN SCREW

2x - PANEL SCREW
BRACKET

2x - MOVABLE SHELF

~

2x - TOWER FOOT

to the Left and Right Panel.
Using a #2 Screwdriver to insert 3 Euro Screws @ , through each
Hang Bracket, into the Panel. Do not over tighten the screws.

per Panel. Adjust the Dirill’s clutch to a medi-
um-low setting to avoid stripping holes. Use a
#2 Philips Bit to insert four Fixed Shelf Bolts
into each Panel at the correct
locations: top and bottom

on a clean, non-marring surface,
approximately 32" apart. Adjust the
Cams on each Fixed Shelf so the
arrow is pointing downward.

Cams on top
of Shelf

BOTTOM

SIDE 1
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ASSEMBLE UNIT (CONT.) INSTALL TOP AND MOVABLE SHELF

5. Place the Fixed Shelves between the Panels. Make sure the 1. Toinstall the Top, first drill four 3/;s" holes through the top Fixed
edgebanded side is down. The Cams for the top Shelf should face Shelf. Next, align the left and right edges of the Top with each
up, while the Cams on the lower two Shelves should face down. side and the back edge with the back corner. Then Use a #2

6. Once the Shelves are in place, slide the Vertical Panels tight to Philips Bit to drive four 1'/4” screws, through the top Fixed
each Shelf. Tighten each Cam with your #2 Screwdriver, by turning  : Shelf into the Top.

it clockwise until it is tight.

: Drill
Cams on top : through top .
TOP ?f Shelf : ; Fixed Shelf L \

2. Insert four Shelf L Pins per Shelf, two in the front and two in the
rear holes of each Vertical Panel, at the desired Shelf location.
Then, set the Movable Shelf on the installed Pins.

PANEL CLIPS (PC)

1. Add Panel Clips below the bottom Shelf, orin a
non-visible location.

7. Using thg provided screws, attach two Tower Feet tp the bottom 2. Use a level to plumb the Panels.
of the Unit. Place one edge of‘the Foot Platg approxmately " 3. Hold the Panel Clip against the wall and Panel, then use a Pencil
from the front, edgebe‘erded ‘S|de ar.md one side flush with the : to mark the diamond hole location.
side. Then usea #2 Phillips Bit to drive four Foot Screws through © 4. Usea /" Drill Bit to drill a hole through the drywall at the mark.
the Foot Plate into the panel. 5. Insert an Anchor through the Panel Clip into the drywall. Use a
8. Stand the assembled Unit up by lifting from the top, until the #2 Philips Bit to drive an Anchor Screw into the Anchor and
Unit is standing vertically. Hang the Unit on the Rail by lifting tighten. Fully engage the Anchor by drilling past when the
from the second Shelf until the Hang Brackets are slightly above Screw hits the Panel Clip.
the Rail. Lower the Unit until both Hang Brackets are secured i 6. Drive the Panel Clip Screw <) through the Clip into the Panel.
onto the Rail. If necessary, adjust the Units position by sliding it USE ANCHOR SCREW AND ANCHOR
along the Rail. Last, adjust the Foot to meet the floor. TO SECURE CLIP TO WALL

u USE PANEL CLIP SCREW TO
. SECURE CLIP TO PANEL
FLOOR

Contact Us. Thank You!

Phone: 1-888-674-5484 8 am-5 pm EST Mon-Fri. freedomRail EDGE is designed to grow with you. Now that assembly

Email: customerservice@organizedliving.com is complete, you can easily adjust any component or add new ones
OrganizedLiving.com/Installation at any time, creating a closet that'’s truly customized to your lifestyle.
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